
 

 

        Docket Item #1 

BAR CASE # 2017-00019 

         

        BAR Meeting 

        February 15, 2017 

 

 

ISSUE:   Alterations and Waiver of Fence Height (Re-approval)   

 

APPLICANT:  Daniel and Ann Horowitz 
 

LOCATION:  313 North Royal Street 

 

ZONE:   RM / Residential   

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Approval of application, as submitted. 

 

 

 
 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 
 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: 

Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR 

to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or 

preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information. 

 

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review 

denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s 

decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board. 

 

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies 

unless otherwise specifically approved. 

 

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance 

of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The 

applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of 

Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for 

further information. 

 

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the 

Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the 

date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 

12-month period. 
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Note: The 2015 staff report is copied below, as the current request is for re-approval of 

previously approved, expired plans.  The application materials, analysis and recommendation 

remain unchanged. 

 

I. ISSUE 

The applicant is requesting approval of a new front gate and fence panel at the covered horse 

alley between 313 North Royal Street and 311 North Royal Street.  The new gate and panel will 

replace an existing 7 foot tall wood gate with lattice fencing above at the horse alley.  The new 

gate will also be 7 feet in height and features a solid panel wood door with an iron grille inset 

panel.  The floral motif for the ironwork derives from the original leaded glass transom design.  

Above the gate there will be a 2.5 foot tall wood panel to match the gate which will replace the 

existing lattice.  It will join an existing steel lintel.  Currently, the gate is set back about one foot 

while the lattice panel is only slightly recessed from the front building plane.  The location of the 

new gate and panel will match the location of the existing lattice panel where there is an old gate 

frame below.  The location will screen the existing visible electrical meter once installed. 

 

II. HISTORY 

313 North Royal Street was constructed as one of a pair of townhouses between 1907 and 1912.  

The townhouse is two bays and constructed of brick with a heavily corbelled cornice.  It features 

original details including a cast-iron stoop and a leaded glass transom.   

 

On February 4, 2015, the BAR voted unanimously to approve the same application before the 

BAR today (BAR Case #2015-0006) on consent.  

 

III. ANALYSIS 

As the current gate, panel and front wall of the building are already located within the public 

right-of-way and the replacement gate and panel will not encroach any further.  The BAR has the 

ability to waive the fence height if it is deemed appropriate in accordance with Section 7-202 of 

the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

The Design Guidelines advise that “fences, garden walls and gates should be appropriate in 

materials, design and scale to the period and character of the structure they surround.”  

Additionally, it is noted that “ornamental iron or metal fences and gates are appropriate for late-

19th and early 20th century Victorian structures.”  Staff finds the proposed design to be 

historically appropriate as it utilizes decorative ironwork within the solid wood gate.  This 

ironwork will provide a discreet view into this covered horse alley.  Staff does not object to the 

waiver of fence height to allow a 7 foot gate and additional panel above, as the additional height 

will also screen utility meters and wires and a storage area.  This element will still visually 

function as a horse alley and provide some visibility into the narrow space that leads to the rear 

yard.   

 

In considering this application, staff noted that there are a variety of treatments for other horse 

alleys within a few blocks, some with solid gates and some with open gates, with examples of 

both above 6 feet in height.  There are also examples of double gates with one at the front and a 

secondary one set farther back that may be taller or solid to provide security.  Staff finds this 
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proposal to be an appropriate solution that adds to the rich variety of how these interesting urban 

vignettes are expressed throughout the historic district. 

 

 

STAFF 

Catherine Miliaras, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 

 

 

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 

 

Zoning 

 

F-1 The existing dwelling and gate are located within the public right-of-way. The proposed 

gate replacement will continue to be located in the public right-of-way.  The applicant is 

proposing to install the new gate slightly forward from its current location and align it 

with the existing building wall.      

 

C-1 Proposed gate replacement (door frame and panel and hardware) complies zoning. 

 

 

Code Administration 

 

A building Permit, plan review and inspections are NOT required to replace existing, non-

historic wooden gate prior to the start of construction. 

 

Transportation and Environmental Services 

 

R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

 

R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 

F-1 Previously reviewed under BAR2008-00086 (TES)   

 

F-2 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 

included in the review. (T&ES) 

 

C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 

(T&ES) 
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C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

 

C-3 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 

C-4 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 

 

 

V.     ATTACHMENTS 

 

1 – Supplemental Materials  

2 – Application for BAR 2017-00019:313 North Royal Street 
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